Lindex obtained hedging facilities in September 2021 and is now hedging its transaction exposure in accordance with the
treasury policy. Stockmann plc currently has no hedging facilities.

Currency derivatives that are used to hedge forecasted cash flows are classified as cash flow hedges. The main
transaction risks arise in Lindex. The Stockmann division operates mainly in its local currency and its transaction
exposure is limited. The outstanding cash flow hedges are hedging Lindex’s purchases in US-dollar and sales in
Swedish Krona, Norwegian Krona and euro and will mature during the first six months of 2024. The gain/loss of these
hedge instruments will affect the Group’s operating profit in the same period during which the forecasted hedged items
affect profit, which is usually 4-6 months after maturity. Information about the fair value of these hedges is provided in
Note 4.9. The table below shows the distribution of currency for outstanding derivatives hedging cash flows. For each
derivative, the amounts are shown for both the bought and the sold currency. No ineffectiveness arose on cash flow
hedges during the year 2023.

Foreign exchange derivatives hedging cash flows

EUR Mill. 2023 2022
USD 45.2 45.9
SEK -29.3 -18.1
NOK -12.1 -16.2
EUR -5.5 -12.5

Sensitivity Analysis, cash flow hedges, effect on equity after tax

2023, EUR Mill. USD SEK NOK
Change + 10 % -3.3 -0.4 0.9
Change - 10 % 4.0 0.5 -1.1

2022, EUR Mill. USD SEK NOK
Change + 10 % -3.3 -0.9 1.2
Change - 10 % 4.1 1.1 -1.4

All outstanding derivatives hedging cash flows relate to Lindex. The functional currency of Lindex is the Swedish Krona.
At year-end, the outstanding cash flow hedges in US-dollars covered approximately 72 % of the Stockmann Group’s
estimated net USD flows for the coming six months.

Foreign subsidiaries are financed primarily in local currency, whereby the foreign subsidiary does not incur significant
transaction risk other than from sales and purchases in foreign currency. The Group Treasury is managing the currency
risk of the foreign-currency-denominated receivables and liabilities in Stockmann’s balance sheet. The degree of hedging

[…]

investments selectively by means of loans in foreign currency or with derivatives. When making hedging decisions any
effect the hedging measure may have on the Group’s earnings, balance sheet and cash flows as well as hedging costs
are considered.

During 2018 Stockmann reclassified a major part of the Swedish krona denominated intra-group loan, granted for the
acquisition of the shares in Lindex, as part of its net investment to a foreign subsidiary. The net investment has been
designated in a net investment hedge and was hedged to 50% by currency derivatives until 6 April 2020 when
outstanding derivatives were closed by the banks. The degree of hedging can vary from zero to 100% according to the
policy approved by the Board. The objective of the hedge is to reduce the effect of EUR/SEK currency rate changes on
translation difference. At the end of 2023 the translation risk was not hedged since Stockmann plc didn’t have any
hedging facilities.

The following table shows how a 10% change in the euro against the Group companies’ functional currencies would
affect the Group’s equity. The sensitivity analysis includes effects from the translation of foreign-currency-denominated
net investments into euros.

59

Sensitivity Analysis, effect on equity

2023, EUR Mill. SEK
Change + 10 % -57.6
Change - 10 % 70.4

2022, EUR Mill. SEK
Change + 10 % -52.7
Change - 10 % 64.4

Interest rate risk

Fluctuations in the level of interest rates affect the Group’s interest expenses and interest income. The objective of the
Group’s management of interest rate risk is to reduce the uncertainty to which Stockmann’s earnings may be subject due
to changes in the level of interest rates. The duration of the loan and investment portfolio is a maximum of five years.
Interest rate derivatives can be used in managing interest rate risk but were not in use at the end of 2023.

Interest-bearing liabilities consist of a five-year bullet bond (excl. IFRS16 leases) issued to certain unsecured creditors